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REPORT TO THE JUAN DE FUCA LAND USE COMMITTEE 
MEETING OF TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 16, 2014 

 

 
SUBJECT DEVELOPMENT PERMIT WITH VARIANCE FOR LOT 1, SECTION 31, OTTER 

DISTRICT, PLAN 7179 – 7951 WEST COAST ROAD 

ISSUE 

A request has been made for a Development Permit with Variance in order to address the Steep Slopes 
and the Foreshore and Marine Shoreline Development Permit guidelines; and to reduce the minimum 
required front yard setback for an existing house and attached garage from 7.5 m to 0.9 m, to reduce the 
minimum required rear yard setback for the existing house from 10 m to 6.4 m, and to reduce the 
minimum required front yard setback for an existing storage shed from 7.5 m to 2.2 m, for the purpose of 
allowing the 2-lot subdivision of a parcel split by a highway (CRD File: S-07-13). 

BACKGROUND 

The 1.24 ha property that is the subject of this report is located at 7951 West Coast Road in Otter Point 
and is zoned Rural Residential 3 (RR-3) in Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw, 1992, Bylaw No. 2040.  The 
property is bounded by RR-3 zoned properties to the north, east and west, and the Strait of Juan de Fuca 
to the south (Appendix 1). 

The property is the subject of an application with the Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure (MoTI) 
and the CRD to subdivide the parcel into two lots: one on either side of West Coast Road (Appendix 2).  
Neither of proposed Lots 1 and 2 meet the minimum lot size of 2 ha required by the RR-3 zone; however, 
Section 3(6)(b) of Bylaw No. 2040 allows that notwithstanding the minimum lot sizes specified in the 
Bylaw, where an RR-3 zoned parcel is split into separate parts by a highway, the Approving Officer may 
approve a subdivision which recognizes those separate parts, providing that in all other respects, the 
subdivision complies with the Bylaw and provided that the Approving Officer is satisfied that such a 
subdivision would not injuriously affect the established amenities of adjoining or adjacent properties or be 
against the public interest. 

Since the property is partially designated as a Steep Slopes DP Area and a Foreshore and Marine 
Shoreline DP Area, the applicant must obtain approval of a development permit prior to subdivision or any 
site disturbance.  In addition, the applicant must obtain approval of a development variance permit to 
reduce the required front yard setback for an existing dwelling and attached garage from 7.5 m to 0.9 m, 
to reduce the required rear yard setback for the existing dwelling from 10 m to 6.4 m, and to the reduce 
the required front yard setback for an existing storage shed from 7.5 m to 2.2 m. 

ALTERNATIVES 

1) Recommend the CRD Board approve the Steep Slopes, and Foreshore and Marine Shoreline 
development permit with variances for the purpose of allowing a 2-lot subdivision subject to 
conditions. 

2) Recommend the CRD Board deny the development permit with variances. 

3) Refer the application back to staff for additional information. 
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LEGISLATIVE IMPLICATIONS 

The Otter Point Official Community Plan, Bylaw No. 3719, outlines development permit guidelines.  The 
property is partially designated as a Steep Slopes DPA, and a Foreshore and Marine Shoreline DPA; 
therefore, a development permit is required. 

Bylaw No. 2040 specifies yard requirements for the Rural Residential 3 (RR-3) zone.  To vary these 
requirements, a development variance permit is required. 

PUBLIC CONSULTATION IMPLICATIONS 

Pursuant to the Local Government Act, Section 922(4), if a local government is proposing to pass a 
resolution to issue a development variance permit it must give notice to each resident/tenant within a 
given distance as specified by bylaw.  Capital Regional District Bylaw No. 3110, Fees and Procedures 
Bylaw, states that the Board at any time may refer an application to an agency or organization for their 
comment.  In addition, it states that a notice of intent must be mailed to adjacent property owners within a 
distance of not more than 500 metres.  Any responses received from the public will be presented at the 
September 16, 2014 Land Use Committee meeting. 

LAND USE IMPLICATIONS 

Variances 

Part 2, Section 7.07(a) of Bylaw No. 2040 specifies that, “Front yards shall be a minimum of 7.5 m.”  The 
setback of the existing dwelling and garage from the front lot line is 0.9 m. Section 7.07(d) of the Bylaw 
also specifies that, “Rear yards shall be a minimum of 10 m.”  The setback of the existing dwelling from 
the rear lot line is 6.4 m.  Section 4.01(d) of the Bylaw requires that the setback of the existing shed from 
the front lot line is 2.2 m.  Therefore, a development variance permit is required.  It is noted that MoTI has 
provided comment indicating that they have no objection to the requested variance from the front lot line, 
which is a Ministry controlled highway right-of-way. 

As part of the subdivision application, MoTI requires confirmation from the CRD that the requirements of 
all applicable bylaws have been met.  In order for the CRD to issue such a confirmation, the front and rear 
yard setbacks for the existing home, and the front yard setback for the existing storage shed must be 
“legalized” by way of a development variance permit. 

Development Permit 

The subject property is partially designated as a Steep Slopes DP Area and a Foreshore and Marine 
Shoreline DP Area.  Prior to subdivision and any site disturbance, a development permit is required.  In 
accordance with the Steep Slopes and Foreshore and Marine Shoreline DP Guidelines, the applicant has 
submitted a geotechnical report, prepared by a qualified professional.  This report is summarized below: 

It is noted that there will be no new construction or work associated with proposed Lot 1 as part of the 
subdivision application.  This lot is the location of an existing residence, with attached garage, and an 
existing storage shed.  The Engineer noted that the existing residence is located within a “potential future 
flood and tsunami hazard area.”  If a new residence was to be constructed on this lot, it would need to be 
sited above a 4.18 m flood construction level.  The Engineer also expressed some concern regarding the 
integrity of an existing rock retaining wall along the shoreline during a seismic event; however, she 
commented that any unraveling during such an event should not affect the dwelling. 

With regards to proposed Lot 2, the geotechnical engineer identified that there is a potential safe building 
envelope, “subject to a detailed rock stability assessment following blasting and once design grades and 
the final building location have been finalized.”  The Engineer also certified that the site may be safely 
used for the use intended. 

CONCLUSION 

The applicant has requested a Steep Slopes, and a Foreshore and Marine Shoreline Development Permit 
with Variance to identify and address geotechnical concerns related to a 2-lot subdivision and to legalize 
the siting of an existing home and storage shed at 7951 West Coast Road in Otter Point.  A report 
prepared by a qualified professional has been submitted in support of the application.  Given that the 
home and storage shed currently exist, and that their current location is supported by MoTI, staff 
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recommends approval of the development permit with variance subject to conditions and subject to public 
notification. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Land Use Committee recommends to the Capital Regional District Board: 

1. That Steep Slopes, and Foreshore and Marine Shoreline development permit DP-08-14 for Lot 1, 
Section 31, Otter District, Plan 7179 be approved subject to the following conditions: 

a. That the proposed development comply with the Steep Slopes, and Foreshore and Marine 
Shoreline Development Permit Guidelines outlined in the Otter Point Official Community Plan, 
Bylaw No. 3719; 

b. That the proposed development comply with the recommendations outlined in the professional 
engineer’s report sealed by Isabelle Maltais, P.Eng., dated June 20, 2014, (Appendix 4); 

c. That the professional engineer’s report sealed by Isabelle Maltais, P.Eng., dated June 20, 2014, 
be secured via a restrictive covenant registered on title as part of the subdivision process; and 

d. That the conditions of this development permit with variance be verified as part of the subdivision 
approval process; and 

2. That Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw, 1992, Bylaw No. 2040, Schedule A, Part 2, Section 7.07(a) be 
varied by reducing the minimum required front yard setback for the existing house and attached 
garage from 7.5 m to 0.9 m; and Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw, 1992, Bylaw No. 2040, Schedule A, 
Part 2, Section 7.07(d) be varied by reducing the minimum required rear yard setback for the existing 
house and attached garage from 10 m to 6.4 m, and vary Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw, 1992, 
Bylaw No. 2040, Part 2, Section 4.01(d) by reducing the minimum required front yard setback for an 
existing storage shed from 7.5 m to 2.2 m, as shown on the JE Anderson & Associates BC Land 
Surveyor’s Building Location Certificate (Appendix 3), in order to permit a proposed 2-lot subdivision, 
subject to the following condition: 

a. That the owner register a covenant on the title of proposed Lot 1 at the time of subdivision 
requiring that if the existing dwelling and garage and the existing storage shed are damaged or 
destroyed to the extent of 75% or more of its value above its foundation, as determined by the 
building inspector, it must not be repaired or reconstructed except in conformance with the 
requirements specified by the zone and with the requirements of any flood plain regulations in 
effect at that time. 

 

**ORIGINAL SIGNED** 

    
Iain Lawrence June Klassen, MCIP, RPP 
Planner Manager, Local Area Planning 
 Concurrence 
 
 
 
    
Kevin Lorette, P. Eng., MBA Robert Lapham, MCIP, RPP 
General Manager, Planning & Protective Services Chief Administrative Officer 
Concurrence Concurrence 
 
Appendix 1: Subject Property Map 
Appendix 2: Proposed Plan of Subdivision 
Appendix 3: JE Anderson & Associates BC Land Surveyor’s Building Location Certificate 
Appendix 4: Geotechnical Report, Isabelle Maltais, P. Eng., June 20, 2014 
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Appendix 1:  Subject Property Map 
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Appendix 2:  Proposed Plan of Subdivision 
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Appendix 3:  BC Land Surveyor’s Certificate 
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Appendix 4:  Geotechnical Report 
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